Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science
Vol. 23, No. 2, August 2021, pp. 725~732
ISSN: 2502-4752, DOI: 10.11591/ijeecs.v23.i2.pp725-732      725
Journal homepage: http://ijeecs.iaescore.com
Design and implementation of a broad-band high gain low noise
amplifier for 3G/4G applications
Ahmed M. Abdelmonem1, Ahmed S. I. Amar2, Amir Almslmany3, Ibrahim L. Abdalla4,
Fathi A. Farag5

the  proposed broadband LNA has succeeded in a gain up  16.5dB, the flatness gain down ±0.7dB, NF under
0.69 dB. The circuit is designed and assembled on FR4 substrate material to reduce the LNA price where it
can be extensively used in (3G/4G) communication systems. The proposed circuit was implemented by using
microstrip and the measured parameters are matched with the simulation results.
                ISSN: 2502-4752
Indonesian J Elec Eng & Comp Sci, Vol. 23, No. 2, August 2021: 725 - 732
732
REFERENCES
[1] A. Youssef, A. Ismail, and J. Haslett, “A Sub - 2 dB Noise Figure Wideband LNA in 65 nm CMOS for Mobile TV
Applications,” in 2010 Topical Meeting on Silicon Monolithic Integrated Circuits in RF Systems (SiRF), 2010,
pp. 164-167, doi: 10.1109/SMIC.2010.5422982.
[2] D. Barras, F. Ellinger, and H. Jackel, “A Comparison between Ultra-Wideband and Narrow-Band Transceivers,”
TRLabs/IEEE Wireless, pp. 211–214, Jul 2002.
[3]  Y. Lo and J. Kiang, “Design of Wideband LNAs using Parallel–to-Series Resonant Matching Network between
Common Gate and Common Source Stages,” in IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 59,
no. 9, pp. 2285-2294, Sept. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2011.2160080.
[4] V. Doki, S. Nandanwar, and J. Thakkar, “Balanced Amplifier Technique for LNA in UHF Band,” in 2015 Fifth Int.
Conf. on Communication Systems and Network Technologies, 2015, pp. 24-27, doi: 10.1109/CSNT.2015.125.
[5]  M M. Radmanesh, Advanced RF & Microwave Circuit Design the Ultimate Guide to Superior Design. USA:
AuthorHouse. 2018.
[6]  G. Gonzales, “Microwave Transistor Amplifiers Analysis and Design,” 2nd Edition, USA: Prentice Hall Upper,
Saddle River New Jersey, 2007.
[7] M. Ben Amor, M. Loulou, S. Quintanel, and D. Pasquet, “A Dual Wideband CMOS LNA Design for the 4G of
Wireless Applications,” in 2008 3rd International Conference on Design and Technology of Integrated Systems in
Nanoscale Era, 2008, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/DTIS.2008.4540212.
[8] I. Biswas, A. J. Deka, and S. Bose, “Design of a 2.3 GHz Low Noise Amplifier for WIMAX Applications,” 2012
Int. Conf. on Devices, Circuits and Syst. (ICDCS), 2012, pp. 105-109, doi: 10.1109/ICDCSyst.2012.6188683.
[9] W-H. Hung, K-T. Lin, J-Y. Hsieh, and S-S. Lu, “A 2-6GHz Broadband CMOS Low-Noise Amplifier with Current
Reuse Topology Utilizing a Noise-Shaping Technique,” 2011 IEEE International Symposium of Circuits and
Systems (ISCAS), 2011, pp. 1291-1294, doi: 10.1109/ISCAS.2011.5937807.
[10] M. Arsalan, D F. Amir, and T. Khan, “pHEMT LNA Design and Characterization for 4G Applications,” 17th IEEE
International Multi Topic Conference 2014, 2014, pp. 61-66, doi: 10.1109/INMIC.2014.7096912.
[11] Agilent Technologies Keysight, “Practical Noise-Figure Measurement and Analysis for Low-Noise Amplifier
Designs,” Application Note 1354, 2000. [Online]. Available: http://www-
tcad.stanford.edu/~goojs/RESEARCH/nf_lna.pdf
[12] R. Gilmore and L. Besser, “Practical RF Circuit Design for Modern Wireless Systems,” vol. 2, Active Circuits and
Systems, USA: Artech House, pp. 123-141, 2003.
[13] Peter B. Kenington, High-Linearity RF Amplifier Design, Norwood, MA: Artech House, 2000.
[14] C.-W. Kim, M.-S. Kang, P. T. Anh, H.-T. Kim, and S.-G. Lee, “An Ultra Wide-Band CMOS Low-Noise Amplifier
for 3–5-GHz UWB System,” in IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 40, no. 2, pp. 544-547, Feb. 2005,
doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2004.840951.
[15] S. M. Salah Eldeen, F A. Farag, and A. M. Moselhy, “CAD Tools Broadband Amplifier Design,” in World
Academy of Science Engineering and Technology International Journal of Electronics and Communication
Engineering, vol. 5, no. 1, pp. 116-121, Jan 2011, doi: 10.5281/zenodo.1079356.
[16] J. Wang, S. He, F. You, W. Shi, J. Peng, and C. Li, “Codesign of High-Efficiency Power Amplifier and Ring-
Resonator Filter Based on a Series of Continuous Modes and Even–Odd-Mode Analysis,” in IEEE Transactions on
Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 66, no. 6, pp. 2867-2878, June 2018, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2018.2819650.
[17] Keysight Technologies, “ADS 2019 Update 1.0 Product Release,” Advanced Design System (ADS), 2019. [Online]
Available: https://www.keysight.com/en/pd-2979469/ADS-2019-update-10?CC=EG&IC=eng.
[18] X. Chen, “EM Modeling of Microstrip Conductor Losses Including Surface Roughness Effect,” in IEEE Microwave
and Wireless Components Letters, vol. 17, no. 2, pp. 94-96, Feb. 2007, doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2006.890326.
[19] O. Shana’a, I. Linscott, and L. Tyler, “Frequency-Scalable SiGe Bipolar RF Front- End Design,” Proceedings of
the IEEE 2000 Custom Integrated Circuits Conference (Cat. No.00CH37044), 2000, pp. 183-186,
doi: 10.1109/CICC.2000.852645.
[20] A. Rachakh, E A. Larbi, Z. Jamal, A. Errkik, A. Tajmouati, and L. Mohamed, “A Novel Configuration of a
Microstrip Microwave Wideband Power Amplifier for Wireless Application,” TELKOMNIKA Telecommunication
Computing Electronics and Control, vol. 16, no. 1, pp. 224-231, 2018, doi: 10.12928/telkomnika.v16i1.7369.
[21] A. Sidik, M Y. Fathany, and B R. Alam, “Design of Broadband Low Noise Amplifier (LNA) 4G LTE TDD 2.3
GHz for modem application,” 2015 International Symposium on Intelligent Signal Processing and Communication
Systems (ISPACS), 2015, pp. 488-492, doi: 10.1109/ISPACS.2015.7432821.
[22] T. Lianjuan and B. Jingfu, “An 0.5–6GHz ultra-wideband low noise amplifier design,” 2011 International
Conference on Electronics, Communications and Control (ICECC), 2011, pp. 2516-2519,
doi: 10.1109/ICECC.2011.6066535.
[23] Tafriyana and B. R. Alam, “2.4 GHz Low Noise Amplifier Design for Broadband IoT Runway Application,” 2019
International Symposium on Electronics and Smart Devices (ISESD), 2019, pp. 1-4,
doi: 10.1109/ISESD.2019.8909450.
[24] J. Liu and B. N. Gao, “Design of 1.6-2.4 GHz Low Noise Amplifier Based on SiGe HBT,” 2019 IEEE
International Conference on Electron Devices and Solid-State Circuits (EDSSC), 2019, pp. 1-3,
doi: 10.1109/EDSSC.2019.8754332.
[25] N. Deo, J. Wernehag, and J. Thelberg, “Low Power Highly Stable and Wideband LNA for GNSS Applications in
SIGE technology,” 2015 Nordic Circuits and Systems Conference (NORCAS): NORCHIP & International
Symposium on System-on-Chip (SoC), 2015, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/NORCHIP.2015.7364395.